

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0888 Version: 1 Name: 2013 Motor Fuel Tax Fund, Patrol 1 Maintenance

Materials: Appropriation

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 8/3/2012 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 8/14/2012

Title: Joint resolution appropriating \$618,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the maintenance of the County

highway system from December 1, 2012, to November 30, 2013, and designated as Section 13-

00000-00-GM.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/14/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
8/8/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
8/8/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution appropriating \$618,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the maintenance of the County highway system from December 1, 2012, to November 30, 2013, and designated as Section 13-0000-00-GM.

- 2013 Motor Fuel Tax Fund, Patrol 1 Maintenance Materials: Appropriation.
- Patrol 1 are those maintenance materials and activities paid out of the Motor Fuel Tax fund, and include material supply contracts such as sign material and shoulder aggregate.
- An appropriation of \$618,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds must be made prior to a letting being held.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS,** in order to maintain the condition of the pavements, shoulders, and rights-of-way of the designated routes on the County highway system, the Division of Transportation annually undertakes various maintenance activities that utilize miscellaneous highway materials; and

**WHEREAS**, the estimated cost of highway materials to support the planned maintenance activities for 2013 is \$618,000.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by this Lake County Board, that there is hereby appropriated \$618,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the miscellaneous highway materials needed for fiscal year 2013 to support various maintenance activities on various county highways, and designated as Section 13-00000-00-GM.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appropriation be processed by the Acting County Engineer for

File #: 12-0888, Version: 1

final approval of the Illinois Department of Transportation in accordance with the "Agreement of Understanding" between the Illinois Department of Transportation and Lake County, dated January 22, 2003.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois, on August 14, 2012.